

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT


LOK SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3936


TO BE ANSWERED ON DECEMBER 23, 2015


UIDSST


No. 3936 SHRI S.P. MUDDAHANUME GOWDA:


Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has made any progress with regard to the implementation of the pilot project under Urban Infrastructure Development Scheme for Satellite Towns around seven mega cities and if so the town-wise details thereof;

(b) whether the Government has proposes any clean / green alternative for managing underground sewerage, solid waste management and water supply under the scheme and if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the details of the time-line for extending the pilot projects to other towns in various other States, including in Karnataka?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT


(SHRI BABUL SUPRIYO)


(a): Yes, Madam. Under the Urban Infrastructure Development Scheme for Satellite Towns around Seven Mega Cities (UIDSST), 7 towns namely,

Pilkhuwa (U.P.), Vikarabad (Telangana), Sriperumbudur (Tamil Nadu),

Sonepat (Haryana), Vasai-Virar (Maharashtra), Hoskote (Karnataka)

including Sanand (Gujarat), have been covered. A total number of 17

projects are being implemented under the scheme with an approved cost of Rs.631.07 crore, of which Central share is Rs.500 crore. The total central assistance of Rs.348.61 crore has been released till 16.12.2015.

Details of fund released, State-wise / town-wise under the UIDSST scheme is at Annexure-I.


(b): The Urban Local Bodies of Satellite towns have been advised not only to recycle and reuse the waste generated but also to minimize the waste generation.


(c): It has been decided that no new town / project will be taken up under the scheme. Only committed liability is to be fulfilled.


*******


Annexure-I

Annexure-I referred to in reply to part (a) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred
Question No.3936 for 23.12.2015.


Urban Infrastructure Development Scheme for Satellite Towns around Seven Mega Cities (UIDSST)

 Town Projects Approved
cost (Rs. in

Lakh)

Central
Share (Rs. in

Lakh)

Funds
Released

(Rs. in  Lakh)

Progress
(%)


Uttar
Pradesh

Pilkhuwa Re-organisation of Water Supply

2167.55 1734.04 1733.34 100

Pilkhuwa Underground
Sewerage

3687.51 2950.01 2905.00 99

Pilkhuwa Solid Waste
Management

897.70 718.16 359.08 60

Pilkhuwa GIS Base Map and HH Survey

29.30 29.30 14.64 70

 Sub Total   6782.06 5431.51 5012.06
Telangana Vikarabad Providing

Underground
Drainage

6474.00 5179.00 3885.00 95

Vikarabad Water Supply 7009.00 5607.00 4206.00 98
 Sub Total   13483.00 10786.00 8091.00
Haryana Sonepat Water Supply 6958.00 5566.40 4174.80 75

Sonepat Solid Waste
Management

2496.00 1996.80 499.20 -

 Sub Total   9454.00 7563.20 4674.00
MaharashtraVasai-Virar Underground

Sewerage
6622.63 5298.10 2649.04  80

Vasai-Virar Integrated Solid
Waste Mgmt

3172.64 2538.12 1269.06 60

 Sub Total   9795.27 7836.22 3918.10
Tamil Nadu Sriperumbudur Water Supply 4071.00 3256.80 2442.60 80

Sriperumbudur Underground
Sewerage

5622.00 4497.60 3373.20 80

Sriperumbudur Solid Waste
Management

443.77 355.02 355.00 100

 Sub Total   10136.77 8109.42 6170.80
Gujarat Sanand Water Supply 3320.86 2656.69 1992.51 70

Sanand Underground
Sewerage

5848.68 4678.94 3509.21 45

Sanand Solid Waste
Management

213.62 170.90 110.65 100

 Sub Total   9383.16 7506.53 5612.37
Karnataka Hoskote Underground

Sewerage
4072.84 2767.12 1383.56 60

 Sub Total   4072.84 2767.12 1383.56
 Grand Total   63107.10 50000.00 34861.89

